SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 Original Page 1

#### ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES

#### THE GROSS REVENUE TAX SURCHARGE RATES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

January 1, 1997 - September 30, 1998 3.6% October 1, 1998 3.3592% January 1, 2000 + 2.5641%

#### APPLICABLE MTA TAX RATES

As described in the following paragraph, a surcharge to recover the additional expense related to the Temporary Metropolitan Transportation Business Tax Surcharge applies to recurring and non-recurring and usage rates and charges for all intrastate services.

The surcharge is applicable to service furnished for the following counties:

New York City Counties

Bronx County

Kings County

New York County

New York County

Staten Island County

Westchester County

New York County

Suffolk County

January 1, 1996 to December 31, 1996 0.4694% January 1, 1997 + 0.5986%

THESE CHARGES ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO SERVICES PROVIDED FOR RESALE TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES POSSESSING A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

Issued: December 17, 2009 Effective: January 17, 2010

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 4<sup>th</sup> Revised Page 2 Cancels 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 2

#### ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

#### A.1 MTS

.1 Minimum Usage Charge: \$7.50

If monthly outbound and/or inbound usage equals or exceeds \$7.50 in a billing period, the monthly minimum usage charge will not apply. If monthly outbound and/or inbound usage in a billing period is less than \$7.50, the monthly minimum usage charge that will apply will be the difference between that month's usage and \$7.50.

Only one minimum usage charge will apply when a Customer subscribes to both MTS and AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Service.

.2 Per-Minute Usage Rate: \$0.17

#### A.2 Calling Card

Usage Rate per minute \$0.1700

Service Charge per call:

Call Type	Fully Automated	Operator Dialed	Operator Assisted
Calling Card Surcharge	\$0.60	\$2.60	\$1.60
Operator Station			
Collect	\$1.80	\$2.60	\$1.80
Third Party	\$1.85	\$2.65	\$1.85
Person to Person	N/A	\$4.00	\$4.00

# A.3 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Service Optional Features

.1 Minimum Usage Charge: \$7.50

If monthly outbound and/or inbound usage equals or exceeds \$7.50 in a billing period, the monthly minimum usage charge will not apply. If monthly outbound and/or inbound usage in a billing period is less than \$7.50, the monthly minimum usage charge that will apply will be the difference between that month's usage and \$7.50.

Only one minimum usage charge will apply when a Customer subscribes to both MTS and AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Service.

.2 Per-Minute Usage Rate: \$0.17

Monthly Service Fee, per service group

Switched Access \$5.00

Issued: October 3, 2011 Effective: November 4, 2011

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 3 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 3

# ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

- A.4 AT&T Long Distance Toll Free<sup>SM</sup> Service Optional Features
  - A.4.1 Reserved for future use
  - A.4.2 Reserved for future use
  - A.4.3 Reserved for future use
  - A.4.4 Reserved for future use
  - A.4.5 Enhanced Routing Features

#### **Nonrecurring charges:**

Installation	\$100.00
Service Change	\$ 50.00
Command Routing Activation	\$ 36.40
Surcharge per minute	\$0.1000

# **Monthly Recurring Charges:**

1-3 Routing Plans	\$ 0.00
4-12 Routing Plans	\$ 50.00
13-99 Routing Plans	\$ 50.00

Issued: October 3, 2011 Effective: November 4, 2011

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 4 Cancels Original Page 4

# ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

A.5 Directory Assistance

Directory Assistance, Per request \$1.25

A.6 Reserved for future use

Issued: January 19, 2011
Issued by: Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory

Effective: March 1, 2011

Received: 11/29/2011

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 02/12/2012

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Price List No. 9 1st Revised Page 5 Cancels Original Page 5

ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

Issued: January 19, 2011 Effective: March 1, 2011

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory Issued by: 310 Orange Street, New Haven, CT 06510

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 6 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 6

ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

Issued: January 19, 2011 Effective: March 1, 2011

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 7 Cancels Original Page 7

ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

Issued: January 19, 2011 Effective: March 1, 2011

Received: 11/29/2011

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 02/12/2012

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Price List No. 9 1st Revised Page 8 Cancels Original Page 8

ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

Issued: January 19, 2011 Effective: March 1, 2011

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory Issued by: 310 Orange Street, New Haven, CT 06510

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 9 Cancels 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 9

ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

Issued: January 19, 2011 Effective: March 1, 2011

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 10 Cancels 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 10

# ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

# A.7 Business High Volume Calling Plan II

# A.7.1 Monthly Minimum Commitment Option

Monthly	SWITCHED ACCESS	
Monthly Minimum	Initial 18	Each
	Seconds	Add'l 6 Secs.
\$ 50.00	\$0.0374	\$0.01248
\$ 200.00	\$0.0365	\$0.01218
\$ 500.00	\$0.0360	\$0.01200
\$ 1,000.00	\$0.0355	\$0.01182
\$ 2,500.00	\$0.0346	\$0.01152
\$ 5,000.00	\$0.0338	\$0.01128
\$10,000.00	\$0.0329	\$0.01098
\$15,000.00	\$0.0324	\$0.01080
\$20,000.00	\$0.0319	\$0.01062

# A.7.2 Minimum Annual Commitment Option – 1 Year Term\*\*

	SWITCHED ACCESS	
Monthly	Initial 18	Each
Minimum	Seconds	Add'l Sec.
\$ 600.00	\$0.0282	\$0.00157
\$ 2,400.00	\$0.0276	\$0.00153
\$ 6,000.00	\$0.0270	\$0.00150
\$ 12,000.00	\$0.0264	\$0.00147
\$ 30,000.00	\$0.0258	\$0.00143
\$ 60,000.00	\$0.0252	\$0.00140
\$120,000.00	\$0.0246	\$0.00137
\$180,000.00	\$0.0240	\$0.00133
\$240,000.00	\$0.0234	\$0.00130

<sup>\*\*</sup>For Customers whose contract expired, please see Section A.7.5.

Issued: January 19, 2011 Effective: March 1, 2011

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 310 Orange Street, New Haven, CT 06510

Issued by:

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 11 Cancels Original Page 11

# ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

- A.7 Business High Volume Calling Plan II, (Cont'd.)
  - A.7.3 Minimum Annual Commitment Option 2 Year Term\*\*

Monthly	SWITCHED ACCESS		
Monthly Minimum	Initial 1	Each	
Millilliuili	Seconds	Add'l Sec.	
\$ 600.00	\$0.0276	\$0.00153	
\$ 2,400.00	\$0.0270	\$0.00150	
\$ 6,000.00	\$0.0258	\$0.00143	
\$ 12,000.00	\$0.0252	\$0.00140	
\$ 30,000.00	\$0.0246	\$0.00137	
\$ 60,000.00	\$0.0240	\$0.00133	
\$120,000.00	\$0.0234	\$0.00130	
\$180,000.00	\$0.0228	\$0.00127	
\$240,000.00	\$0.0228	\$0.00127	

Mandhla	SWITCHED ACCESS	
Monthly Minimum	Initial 18	Each
	Seconds	Add'l Sec.
\$ 600.00	\$0.0270	\$0.00150
\$ 2,400.00	\$0.0264	\$0.00147
\$ 6,000.00	\$0.0246	\$0.00137
\$ 12,000.00	\$0.0240	\$0.00133
\$ 30,000.00	\$0.0234	\$0.00130
\$ 60,000.00	\$0.0228	\$0.00127
\$120,000.00	\$0.0222	\$0.00123
\$180,000.00	\$0.0216	\$0.00120
\$240,000.00	\$0.0216	\$0.00120

Issued: January 19, 2011 Effective: March 1, 2011

<sup>\*\*</sup>For Customers whose contract expired, please see Section A.7.5.

SNET America Inc. d/b/a AT&T Long Distance East New York Tariff PSC No. 2 - Telephone Price List No. 9 5<sup>th</sup> Revised Page 12 Cancels 4<sup>th</sup> Revised Page 12

# ATTACHMENT A - CURRENT RATES, (CONT'D.)

A.7 Business High Volume Calling Plan II, (Cont'd.)

A.7.5 Minimum Annual Commitment Option – Expired Contract Rates

Mondhle	SWITCHED ACCESS	
Monthly Minimum	Initial 18	Each
willimum	Seconds	Add'l Sec.
\$ 600.00	\$0.0650(I)	\$0.0036(I)
\$ 2,400.00	\$0.0644(I)	\$0.0036(I)
\$ 6,000.00	\$0.0610(I)	\$0.0034(I)
\$ 12,000.00	\$0.0580(I)	\$0.0032(I)
\$ 30,000.00	\$0.0574(I)	\$0.0032(I)
\$ 60,000.00	\$0.0571(I)	\$0.0032(I)
\$120,000.00	\$0.0542(I)	\$0.0030(I)
\$180,000.00	\$0.0536(I)	\$0.0030(I)
\$240,000.00	\$0.0536(I)	\$0.0030(I)

Issued: November 29, 2011 Effective: February 12, 2012